

Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge Most Ancient and Honorable Fraternity Free & Accepted Masons of Florida, Belize, Central America & Jurisdiction, Inc. Prince Hall Affiliated Founded 1870 The Honorable Walter Gulley, Jr. Most Worshipful Grand Master Mailing Address P.O. Box 10924 Pensacola, FL. 32524 Phone: (850) 712-3951 walter.gulley18@gmail.com

Office P.O. Box 52657 Jacksonville, Fl. 32201 Phone: (904)354-2368 Fax: (904) 355-8667 www.mwuglflorida.org

MW Walter Gulley Jr. Grand Master P.O. Box 10924 Pensacola, FL. 32524

RW Jeffery G. Jones Deputy Grand Master P.O. Box 223754 West Palm Beach, Fl. 33422

RW Gus Harris, Jr. Senior Grand Warden 198 Brewer Circle Mary Esther, FL. 32569

RW Pierre Rutledge Junior Grand Warden P.O. Box 371545 Miami, FL. 33137

RW Phillip A. Robinson Grand Secretary 4221 W. Nassau St. Tampa, FL. 33607

RW Melvin F. Wright Grand Treasurer 6318 Barry Drive W. Jacksonville, FL. 32208

RW Billy D. McLamb Chairman Grand Trustees 4535 St. Nazair Road Pensacola, Fl. 32505

Worshipful Gerald McKenzie MWUGL Foundation CEO 301 N. Barcelona Street Pensacola, Florida 32501

Worshipful Marcus Boston Grand CCFC 6365 Duck Call Court Tallahassee, FL. 32309

Worshipful Kelsey Griffin MWGM Admin Assistant 2445 Dunn Ave. Apt. 408 Jacksonville, FL. 32218 Email: <u>Kegriff85@gmail.com</u>



WM Stacy Kirby Jupiter Lodge # 22 2933 Marathon Ave. Orlando, FL 32805

May 26, 2016

"Blessed is the man whom you discipline, O Lord, and whom you teach out of your law, to give him rest from days of trouble, until a pit is dug for the wicked. For the Lord will not forsake his people; he will not abandon his heritage." <u>Psalm 94:12-14</u>

Greetings, Brother Stacy Kirby, Worshipful Master for Jupiter Lodge # 22:

I pray this communication finds you in good health and spiritually prospering. This communication is being sent relative to you a potential hazing incident which occurred on May 21, 2016 at Jupiter Lodge #22 located at 420 S. Tampa Ave. Orlando, Florida 32805.

You are the lawfully elected Worshipful Master for Jupiter Lodge #22 for fiscal year 2016. As a result of your election and subsequent installation, you are acutely aware that you are fully responsible for the actions of your members. More especially, this is the case regarding their actions when they occur in the lodge environment. Last year, a moratorium was placed on all degree work from the Grand Lodge Session (April 2015) until December 1st of 2015. During that period, each Worshipful Master was tasked with cultivating relationships and really getting to know their Craft.

Pursuant to the strict non-hazing guidelines of the Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge, your lodge is in violation as a result of the alleged activity which took place before the recent Entered Apprentice Degree work. The Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge

From the desk of the Most Worshipful Grand Master



Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge Most Ancient and Honorable Fraternity Free L Accepted Masons of Florida, Belize, Central America L Jurisdiction, Inc. Prince Hall Affiliated Founded 1870 The Honorable Walter Gulley, Jr. Most Worshipful Grand Master Mailing Address P.O. Box 10924 Pensacola, FL. 32524 Phone: (850) 712-3951 walter.gulley18@gmail.com

Office P.O. Box 52657 Jacksonville, Fl. 32201 Phone: (904)354-2368 Fax: (904) 355-8667 www.mwuglflorida.org

Constitution and By Laws state in Part V of the Penal Code, Article XXIX, Section # 283, Subsections 1 & 2, that "Every violation of the municipal law involving moral turpitude is a Masonic offense." In addition, the MWUGL's Constitution states that "hazing includes, but is not limited to all manner of beating, striking, paddling, branding, etc." You as the Worshipful Master have been negligent in failing to ensure the proper supervision during the administration of the Entered Apprentice Degree.

I, the Honorable Walter Gulley, Jr., Most Worshipful Grand Master of the Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge of Florida, Belize, Central America, Jurisdiction, Incorporated, Prince Hall Affiliated by the power vested in me I do hereby **SUSPEND** Worshipful Master Stacy Kirby from Prince Hall Masonry for 18 months This suspension shall be eligible for review in 12 months.

May the blessings of heaven always rest upon you, and we will lift up corporate prayers for you.

Fraternally,

Walter Gulley, Jr.

MW Walter Gulley, Jr. Grand Master of the Most Wo Jurisdiction of Florida, Belize, Prince Hall Affiliate



From the desk of the Most Worshipful Grand Master

MW Walter Gulley Jr. Grand Master P.O. Box 10924 Pensacola, FL. 32524

RW Jeffery G. Jones Deputy Grand Master P.O. Box 223754 West Palm Beach, Fl. 33422

RW Gus Harris, Jr. Senior Grand Warden 198 Brewer Circle Mary Esther, FL. 32569

RW Pierre Rutledge Junior Grand Warden P.O. Box 371545 Miami, FL. 33137

RW Phillip A. Robinson Grand Secretary 4221 W. Nassau St. Tampa, FL. 33607

RW Melvin F. Wright Grand Treasurer 6318 Barry Drive W. Jacksonville, FL. 32208

RW Billy D. McLamb Chairman Grand Trustees 4535 St. Nazair Road Pensacola, Fl. 32505

Worshipful Gerald McKenzie MWUGL Foundation CEO 301 N. Barcelona Street Pensacola, Florida 32501

Worshipful Marcus Boston Grand CCFC 6365 Duck Call Court Tallahassee, FL. 32309

Worshipful Kelsey Griffin MWGM Admin Assistant 2445 Dunn Ave. Apt. 408 Jacksonville, FL. 32218 Email: <u>Kegriff85@gmail.com</u>



From the desk of the Most Worshipful Grand Master

Fraternally,

Walter Gulley, Jr.

MW Walter Gulley, Jr. Grand Master of the Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge Jurisdiction of Florida, Belize, Central America, Incorporated, Prince Hall Affiliate

